## **RESOLUTION: R22-82**

Authorizing grant of funds to Soulful Seeds,

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a Board of County Commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County and that a board may make a grant of money to certain nonprofit organizations or governmental entities created for religious, charitable or educational purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County has determined that a certain amount of money is available from the American Rescue Plan Act funds through the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, Assistance Listing #21.027, passed through to Soulful Seeds for its work at the Our Place Garden project;

**WHEREAS**, Soulful Seeds' legal status is as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation created for charitable purposes.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHOE COUNTY, that the Board hereby grants to

- 1. Soulful Seeds a grant in the amount of \$50,000.
- 2. The purpose of the SLFRF- ARPA funded program is to provide operational support to the Soulful Seeds organization to
- 3. The maximum amount to be expended from the grant and the conditions and limitations upon the grant are set forth in the Subgrant Agreement.

Adopted this 19<sup>th</sup> Day of July 2022

Vaughn Hartung, Chairman Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

County Clerk